receivable should not have been recorded as of June 30, 2004 as it was not deemed to be probable of collection.
   During the monthly process to convert the operating results from accounting principles generally accepted in
Argentina to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, the depreciation expense related to
handsets under operating leases was erroneously omitted for financial reporting purposes, for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2004.

14

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

25

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Unaudited
   The following tables present the effects of the restatement adjustments on our previously reported unaudited
condensed consolidated statements of operations for the six and three months ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 and on
our previously reported unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2004 and 2003.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Six Months Ended

June 30, 2004 June 30, 2003

As As As As
Reported Adjustment Restated Reported Adjustment Restated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Operating revenues $ 581,388 $ � $ 581,388 $ 429,344 $ � $ 429,344

Operating expenses
Cost of service 145,643 � 145,643 100,343 � 100,343
Cost of digital handset
and accessory sales 92,534 � 92,534 58,785 � 58,785
Selling, general and
administrative 179,564 1,317 (a) 180,881 150,455 (3,322)(a) 147,133
Depreciation 38,543 1,503 (b) 40,046 19,135 3 (b) 19,138
Amortization 20,104 (13,217)(c) 6,887 18,750 (2,115)(c) 16,635

Total operating
expenses 476,388 (10,397) 465,991 347,468 (5,434) 342,034

Operating income 105,000 10,397 115,397 81,876 5,434 87,310

Other income
(expense)
Loss on early
extinguishment of
debt, net (79,327) � (79,327) �
Foreign currency
transaction (losses)
gains, net (811) 3,191 (d) 2,380 14,966 (352)(d) 14,614
Interest expense and
all other non-operating
expenses, net (20,051) (236)(e) (20,287) (32,741) � (32,741)

Total other expense (100,189) 2,955 (97,234) (17,775) (352) (18,127)

Income before income
tax provision 4,811 13,352 18,163 64,101 5,082 69,183
Income tax provision (19,788) (24,286)(f) (44,074) (13,045) (34,659)(f) (47,704)

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

26

Net (loss) income $ (14,977) $ (10,934) $ (25,911) $ 51,056 $ (29,577) $ 21,479

Net (loss) income per
common share, basic $ (0.22) $ (0.15) $ (0.37) $ 0.84 $ (0.49) $ 0.35

Net (loss) income per
common share, diluted $ (0.22) $ (0.15) $ (0.37) $ 0.80 $ (0.47) $ 0.33

Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding,
basic 69,396 � 69,396 60,816 � 60,816

Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding,
diluted 69,396 � 69,396 64,219 � 64,219

15

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

27

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Unaudited
   The statements of operations components changed, as reflected in the �Adjustment� column above, as a result of the
following restatement adjustments:

Six Months
Ended

Six Months
Ended

June 30, 2004 June 30, 2003

(in thousands)
(a) Selling, general and administrative

Mexico bookkeeping errors $ (1,067) $ (3,322)
Insurance claims for damaged equipment 2,384 �

Net increase (decrease) $ 1,317 $ (3,322)

(b) Depreciation

[…]

Tax provision calculation errors 108 108
Argentina handset depreciation 1,495 �

Net increase $ 1,503 $ 3

(c) Amortization
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ (99) $ (102)
Tax provision calculation errors 142 142
Release of deferred tax asset valuation allowance (13,260) (2,155)

Net decrease $ (13,217) $ (2,115)

(d) Foreign currency transaction (losses) gains, net
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ 3,191 $ (352)

Net change $ 3,191 $ (352)

(e) Interest expense and all other non-operating expenses,
net
Other $ (236) $ �

Net increase $ (236) $ �

(f) Income tax provision
Tax provision calculation errors $ 478 $ �
Release of deferred tax asset valuation allowance, tax
impact of Mexico bookkeeping errors and other (24,764) (34,659)

Net increase $ (24,286) $ (34,659)

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

28

16

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

29

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Unaudited
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended

June 30, 2004 June 30, 2003

As As As As
Reported Adjustment Restated Reported Adjustment Restated

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Operating revenues $ 304,128 $ � $ 304,128 $ 225,951 $ � $ 225,951

Operating expenses
Cost of service 78,082 � 78,082 54,458 � 54,458
Cost of digital handset
and accessory sales 51,680 � 51,680 30,538 � 30,538
Selling, general and
administrative 93,524 1,847 (g) 95,371 78,444 2,093 (g) 80,537
Depreciation 20,113 824 (h) 20,937 10,489 1 (h) 10,490
Amortization 9,982 (6,885)(i) 3,097 9,283 (1,307)(i) 7,976

Total operating
expenses 253,381 (4,214) 249,167 183,212 787 183,999

Operating income 50,747 4,214 54,961 42,739 (787) 41,952

Other income
(expense)
Foreign currency
transaction (losses)
gains, net (3,707) 3,492 (j) (215) 26,128 (3,210)(j) 22,918
Interest expense and
all other non-operating
expenses, net (5,240) (236)(k) (5,476) (18,788) � (18,788)

Total other expense (8,947) 3,256 (5,691) 7,340 (3,210) 4,130

Income before income
tax provision 41,800 7,470 49,270 50,079 (3,997) 46,082
Income tax provision (16,738) (5,832)(l) (22,570) (8,442) (26,165)(l) (34,607)

Net income $ 25,062 $ 1,638 $ 26,700 $ 41,637 $ (30,162) $ 11,475

Net income per
common share, basic $ 0.36 $ 0.02 $ 0.38 $ 0.68 $ (0.49) $ 0.19

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

30

Net income per
common share, diluted $ 0.34 $ 0.02 $ 0.36 $ 0.65 $ (0.47) $ 0.18

Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding,
Basic 69,643 � 69,643 61,173 � 61,173

Weighted average
number of common
shares outstanding,
Diluted 79,130 � 79,130 64,452 � 64,452

17

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

31

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Unaudited
   The statements of operations components changed, as reflected in the �Adjustment� column above, as a result of the
following restatement adjustments:

Three
Months
Ended

Three Months
Ended

June 30, 2004 June 30, 2003

(in thousands)
(g) Selling, general and administrative

Mexico bookkeeping errors $ (537) $ 2,093
Insurance claims for damaged equipment 2,384 �

Net increase $ 1,847 $ 2,093

(h) Depreciation
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ (49) $ (53)
Tax provision calculation errors 54 54
Argentina handset depreciation 819 �

Net increase $ 824 $ 1

(i) Amortization
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ (51) $ (51)
Tax provision calculation errors 71 71
Release of deferred tax asset valuation allowance (6,905) (1,327)

Net decrease $ (6,885) $ (1,307)

(j) Foreign currency transaction (losses) gains, net
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ 3,492 $ (3,210)

Net change $ 3,492 $ (3,210)

(k) Interest expense and all other non-operating
expenses, net
Other $ (236) $ �

Net increase $ (236) $ �

(l) Income tax provision
Tax provision calculation errors $ 742 $ �
Release of deferred tax asset valuation allowance, tax
impact of Mexico bookkeeping errors and other (6,574) (26,165)

Net increase $ (5,832) $ (26,165)

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

32

18

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

33

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Unaudited
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2004

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS

Current deferred income taxes, net $ 46,034 $ (8,724)(m) $ 37,310
Current assets, excluding current deferred
income taxes, net 621,338 (3,739)(n) 617,599
Property, plant and equipment, net 424,436 (3,949)(o) 420,487
Intangible assets, net 175,301 (106,681)(p) 68,620
Other assets 43,736 � 43,736

Total assets $ 1,310,845 $ (123,093) $ 1,187,752

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other $ 189,611 $ (707)(q) $ 188,904
Other current liabilities 59,378 � 59,378
Other long-term liabilities 752,295 115 (r) 752,410

Total liabilities 1,001,284 (592) 1,000,692

Stockholders� equity
Common stock 70 � 70
Paid-in capital 182,082 � 182,082
Deferred compensation (15,360) � (15,360)
Retained earnings 200,549 (122,482)(s) 78,067
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (57,780) (19)(t) (57,799)

Total stockholders� equity 309,561 (122,501) 187,060

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,310,845 $ (123,093) $ 1,187,752

19

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

34

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Unaudited
   The balance sheet components changed, as reflected in the �Adjustment� column above, as a result of the following
restatement adjustments:

As of
June 30, 2004

(in thousands)
(m) Current deferred income taxes, net

Release of deferred tax asset valuation allowance, Mexico bookkeeping errors
and other $ (8,724)

Net decrease $ (8,724)

(n) Current assets, excluding current deferred income taxes, net
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ (976)

[…]

Release of deferred tax asset valuation allowance (106,933)

Net decrease $ (106,681)

(q) Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ (9,164)
Insurance claims for damaged equipment (1,497)
Tax provision calculation errors 9,954

Net decrease $ (707)

(r) Other long-term liabilities
Other $ 115

Net increase $ 115

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

35

(s) Retained earnings
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ 7,043
Tax provision calculation errors (7,701)
Insurance claims for damaged equipment (2,384)
Release of deferred tax asset valuation allowance, tax impact of Mexico
bookkeeping errors and other (117,437)
Argentina handset depreciation (2,003)

Net decrease $ (122,482)

(t) Accumulated other comprehensive loss
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ (484)
Release of deferred tax asset valuation allowance and other 467
Argentina handset depreciation (2)

Net increase $ (19)

20

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

36

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Unaudited
UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of June 30, 2003

As Reported Adjustment As Restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS

Current assets $ 511,905 $ (154)(s) $ 511,751
Property, plant and equipment, net 327,022 384 (t) 327,406
Intangible assets, net 179,743 (53,234)(u) 126,509
Other assets 22,443 � 22,443

Total assets $ 1,041,113 $ (53,004) $ 988,109

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other $ 211,795 $ 640 (v) $ 212,435
Other current liabilities 87,737 � 87,737
Other long-term liabilities 624,334 (3,760)(w) 620,574

Total liabilities 923,866 (3,120) 920,746

Stockholders� equity
Common stock 62 � 62
Paid-in capital 50,464 � 50,464
Retained earnings 93,622 (49,379)(x) 44,243
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (26,901) (505)(y) (27,406)

Total stockholders� equity 117,247 (49,884) 67,363

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,041,113 $ (53,004) $ 988,109

21

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form 10-Q/A

37

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

Unaudited
   The balance sheet components changed, as reflected in the �Adjustment� column above, as a result of the following
restatement adjustments:

As of
June 30, 2003

(in thousands)
(s) Current assets

Mexico bookkeeping errors $ (154)

Net decrease $ (154)

(t) Property, plant and equipment, net
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ (1,014)
Tax provision calculation errors 1,398

Net increase $ 384

(u) Intangible assets, net
Mexico bookkeeping errors $ (1,016)